
Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com1

www.lotusstoves.com

Exploded view

Prestige Magic 40 stone



www.lotusstoves.com

Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com2

5

3
4

1

2

7

6

8

Pos Number title Qty
1 16812 Deflector plate 1
2 13608 Insulation on top of tertiary box 1
3 13603 Insulation below tertiary box left 1
4 13604 Insulation below tertiary box 1
5 15455 Insulation left side 1
6 13611 Insulation right side 1
7 13610 Insulation front left 1
8 13609 Insulation front right 1



Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com3

www.lotusstoves.com

3

4

6

2

5

1

Pos Number title Qty
1 122442 Logstop 1
2 15719 Ash box 2
3 10758 Cast iron bottom 1
4 11001 Cover bottom in chamber 1
5 13720 Button head screw M6x30 ISO7380 2
6 14311 Tertiary air box 1



www.lotusstoves.com

Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com4

1

2

3
4

Pos Number title Qty
1 13186 Bypass plate 1
2 85-0014 Heat reflector plate 1
3 14647 Socket head cap screw M6x10 DIN 912 1
4 12412 Bushing 1



Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com5

www.lotusstoves.com

10

4

3

14

11

5

6

12

7

8

9

13

15

2

1

Pos Number title Qty
1 11606 Cover to handle for damper 1
2 82-0040 Damper plate for slide part 1
3 13701 Buttonhead screw M5 x 12 ISO7380 1
4 13766 Plain washer 6 mm DIN9021 1
5 11137 Spring 1
6 13667 Washer 10 mm DIN125A 1
7 1641 Socket head cap screw M5 x 20 DIN912 1
8 11608 Rubber bushing 1
9 12412 Bushing 1
10 B-320508 Socket head cap screw M5 x 8 DIN912 1
11 11168 Button head screw M5 x 6 ISO7380 8.8 2
12 13673 Washer 5 mm DIN125A 2
13 13864 Tube for air damper 1
14 13127 Rubber slide for damper 1
15 15587 Sheet spring with slide part 1



www.lotusstoves.com

Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com6

13

12

8

10

2

12

17

2

10

15

18

6

7

5

4

3

19

1

1614

2

9
2

Pos Number title Qty
1 11544 Glass rail on door 1
2 13694 Button head screw M4 x 6 ISO7380 10.9 10
3 11543 Glass Magic 1
4 11551 Glass rail on door 1
5 10976 Door Magic 1
6 12818 Rope seal 1
7 11421 Glass 1
8 15733 Closing pin assembled top 1
9 14971 Closing pin assembled lower 1
10 13870 Plate 6
12 11169 Button head screw M5 x 8 6
13 12798 Gasket 1
14 10977 Door stop 1
15 14301 Disc spring 10x5.2x0.40 DIN 2093 W 1.4310 1
16 11970 Screw countersunk M5x10 DIN7991 1
17 13996 Socket set screw M4x5 DIN913 H45 1
18 10711 Bracket for Modern handle 1
19 11700 Hexagon socket head cap screws M5 x 10 BN1206 10.9 2



Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com7

www.lotusstoves.com

89

5

1
7

6

3

1
2

4

Pos Number title Qty
1 13792 Screw black ripp M5 x 12 ISO 88913 6
2 11830 Hinge pin 1
3 11777 Hinge top 1
4 14646 Socket head cap screw M5 x 6 DIN912 8.8 1
5 15446 Assembled hinge 1
6 14662 Socket head cap screw M4 x 12 DIN 912 8.8 1
7 14945 Arm for spring 1
8 13352 Spring stainless stel 1
9 11991 Hex socket countersunk head screw M5x8 DIN7991 8.8 1



www.lotusstoves.com

Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com8

6

7

5

Pos Number title Qty
5 10878 Closing system 1
6 15449 Closing system mirrored 1
7 11700 Hexagon socket head cap screws M5 x 10 BN1206 10.9 6



Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com9

www.lotusstoves.com

1

9
6

3
5

3

2

107

8

4

Pos Number title Qty
1 11828 Hinge pin for wood door 1
2 11724 Hinge bottom top door 1
3 13716 Button head screw M6x16 4
4 82-0011 Lower door 1
5 11826 Hinge pin 1
6 82-0084 Hinge bottom lower door 1
7 14562 Press magnet 1
8 15128 Bracket for magnet 1
9 13687 Screw Button head M3x6 ISO 7380 2
10 B-320606 Socket head cap screw M6 x 6 DIN912 8.8 1



www.lotusstoves.com

Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com10

2

7

7

1

2
4

9

8

5 6

3

Pos Number title Qty
1 14382 Top plate welded 1
2 15726 Prestige Magic 40 2
3 82079 Part above door welded 3
4 82-0083 Plate with hooks 2
5 13673 Washer 5 mm DIN125A 4
6 11169 Button head screw M5 x 8 4
7 13684 Screw Hex w.inner hex and fixed washer 4
8 14002 Socket set screw M5x16 DIN913 45H 2
9 12651 Nut M5 DIN 934 8.8 2



Prestige Magic 40
Magic 40

www.lotusstoves.com11

www.lotusstoves.com

3

4

1

7
6

5

2

8

109
6

12

11

Pos. Number Description Qty
1 82049 Toprosette 1
2 82101 Top plate 1
3 82065 Sidepanel stone with dowels 2
4 13684 Screw Hex w.inner hex and fixed washer 4
5 15860 Safty bracket for side stone 2
6 13673 Washer 5 mm DIN 6
7 10669 Screw Hex M5x10 ISO4017, DIN933 8.8 2
8 14020 Set screw M6x50 2
9 12874 Part above door assembled 1
10 11169 Button head screw M5 x 8 4
11 12651 Nut M5 DIN 934 8.8 2
12 14002 Socket set screw M5x16 DIN913 45H 2


